COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 18,

Ann Arbor,
1921. Regular

{‘ouncil Chamber,
Mich., April 18,
session.

Meeting called to order by City
(‘lerk, and Ald. Slauson chosen to
rreside pro tem.

Present: Ald. Slauson, Sugden,
F'hnis, Haarer, Lucas, Henderson,
Jtonnelly, Groves, Spathell, Moore,
MacGregor, White, Norris, Lutz,
4.

Absent: Rres. Reichert, 1.

Minutes of previous meeting ap-
proved.

Communjications
From Mayor.
Mar, 28, 1921,

To the Honorable, the Common
(‘ouncil, Gentlemen: I hereby an-
1iounce the appointment of Char-
Ins A. Kapp as patrolman to fll
vacancy on police force which was
civused through res gnation.

Very respectfully yours, Ernst M.

Wurster, Mayor.

Ordered on file,

Pres. Reichert appointed
‘ollowing standing committees:
Finance—Lutz, Groves, Sugden.

Ordinance—Haarer, MacGregor,
Slauson.

Sewer—Sugden, Haarer, Lucas.
b, ~ <« NMoore White, Norris.

Street—Henderson, Slauson, Eh-
nils, Groves, Spathelf, MacGregor,
L.atz.

Sidewalk—MacGregor,

the

Sugden,

Fhnis, Henderson, Groves, Moore,
Liutz,

Railways -— Slauson, White,
Spathelf.

Fire—Lucas, Donnelly, Mac-
Sregor.

L ghting — Donnelly, Spathelf,
Haarer.

‘Water—Moore, Norris, Sugden.

Police—Groves, Henderson, Eh-
nis.

License—FEhnis,

Bonds—White,
by,

Park & Sanitary—Norris, Lucas,
Slauson.

Poor & Cemetery—Spathelf,
T.utz, Henderson,.

By Ald Spathelf:

Resolved, that the rules of
the last Council be and the samc
nre hereby adopted as the rules
nf this Council, and the city clerk
3 authorized to have sufficient
ropies of the same printed.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Sugden, Eh-
nis, Haarer, Lucas, Henderson,

Moore.
Donnel-

Liucas,
Haarer,

1921, 621

Donnelly, Groves, Spathelf, Moore,
MacGregor, White, Norr's, Lutz,
1.4. Nays, none. \
April 18, 1921,

To the Honorable, the Common
Councii; Gentlemon—I1 hereby an-
aouvnece the appo.ntment of Miss
Miarcia M. Minnis as Deputy City
Cirerk and resoectiully request your
confirr:ation.

Isaac G. Reynolds,
C'ty Clerk.

Moved by Ald. Donne.ly, that ap-
yointraent be confirmed.

Adocpted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. flzuson, Sugden Ehnis, Flaar-

er, Liucas Henderson, Donnellv
Groves, Sne e’ Moore, Mac-
Gregor, White, Norris, Lutz, 14.

Nays, none.

From Board of Public Works.

Moved by Mr. Ruele, that the
time limit for receiving petitions
for application of calcium chloride
be May 16, 1921 Adopted by
Board.

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Moore, that ac-
tion of Board be concurred in,
which motion was adopted by un-
animous vote of those present, 14.

Petitions.

Of J. R. Filkins, and 15 other
free holders, to establ!ish an alley
or driveway between Sixth and
Seventh sts. across city land,
which lies south of branch of Al-
len's Creeck, Fetween 1ihertv aud
Washington sts., received and re-
ferred to Street Committee,

Pavement Petition.

Of Martin J. Schaller, et. al. on
Cross st. from Packard st. to.Div-
ison st.; and of Gottfried Schuon,
et. al. on Seventh st. from Mad-
ison to Liberty sts., rece'ved and
referred to Street Committee.

- Curb & Gutter Petitions.

Of A. E. White, et. al, on Elm
st. District No. 17, and of W. A.
Heimerdinger, et. al, on McKinley
st. from Packard st. to White st.
District No. 19, received and re-
ferred to Street Committee.

City Engineer certified .that a
majority of frontage had Dbeen
s‘gned for by property owners in
the following curb and gutter dis-
tricts: No. 14, Ferdon road, from
Norway road to Wells st.; No. 15.
Dewey ave. from State st. ta
Packard sts.; No. 16, Lincoln ave
from Hill st. to Wells st.; No. 17

Elm st. from Geddes ave. to £&.
University aves.; No. 19, McKin-
ley ave.  from  Packard st. to



file:///acancy

622 o

‘White st. Certfﬁcates and petiticns
ordered on file.

Petition of Clarence Grayer for
storm sewer on Broadway from
Swift to Moore sts. and of Gott-
friend Schnon, et. al. for storn
sewer on Seventh st. from Mad-
ison to Liberty sts.,, and of Char-
les W. Vogel to take care of
storm water on Chapin st. rece ved
and referred to Sewer committee.

Petitions were received to treat
following streets with calcium
chloride: Ann st. from State to

Division; Catherine st. from State
to Divis.on; Geddes ave. from
Washtenaw to Camden Court;

‘Huron st. from 12th to U. of M.
railroad track; Oxford road from
Geddes to Washtenaw; State st.
from Huron to Catherine; Wells
st. from Packard to Prospect. Re-
ferred to City Eng neer.
Comm._ttee Reports.

Finance Report.
A b unud

Chas. Andrews, salary ......... $95.16
bugene Williaws, salary ........ D143
Raipn Huwaras salary .......... 8143
Henry Metaven, sSalaryY .ooeoeons .60
Jacob Gwinner, uvalary ..... T o
Frank Markey, SAATY ..osssaeas (304
Herman wruser BAlAYY i.svowo . (404
KEmil Damm.n, salary ........... T4.64
MiaE: 'Heingor. S BB c.aie s (e
F¥loyd: Nasier, galary® 2.« o N 14,04
Claud -Cobb, salary .......i, .. 74.64
Higiae] - ArTORL - oAUV e e AL
Fred Nordman, salary .......... (4.04
Beni. Zabhnl salpye .00, e 14.094
hicury " Nevraoth, Balary . ........s 4.64
Raymond G-llespie, salary ...... T4.64
Wi, Winger) | dlnry L. vaswees 1008
Foss Moore, saldry ..oseasonsees 67.96
OhassA0arrell, Salgisy i v 42.61

Fire Fund total salaries 14

RO DRI i sl e et = ncs $1.410.67

Police Fund

Thos. O’Brien salary ........ $95.16
W, A pml snleeys ol e T4.0G1
Il'd  Blumhardt, salary . T4.64
Framk Eeikl, salary ... 0 a0 T4.64
Marlend Howard, salary ....... T4.64
Clinse. Splitty BElany Sotiie. oW iak T4.64
Joseph - (Git, S1ARY . ..o b va i e 4 T4 64
Geg. “Randel, Balarye oo vk T4.04
Jacuh -Andres, SRlary e i T4.64
Lotideg Fohey, SRMTY .. fce.ivies 67.96
Das zapdner, ralary a0k, 67 26
Chias. "Kapp, SQIATY " 0.5 soneass s e 6G7.96

Police Fund total salaries

Lo Tonth. ADTIk Wt st s $896.16

W-f§r Works Fund

Harry Willsher, salary ......... $64.62
Fmanuel Sodt. salary ........... 77.55
Pra@ JTiinde,  &alaeg 2.0, s oiinss 68.75
John Vollanl.oralanrmmrs . . o e 48,47
John Schwikart, salary ........ ’ 48 47
Bobt. Rowe, aslary ............ 51.70

COMMON COUNCIL-—APRIL 18,

1921.
Robt. Xoongs Lgalary ol aiilieh e 48.47
A. B. Hawkes, Salary: . oo sris 55.00
Cliff Shetterly, salary ........... 77.53
Louige Malloy, salary w..:e..coves 55.00
Russell Pryce, saliry /.. ons i, 55.00
Wm. Groves, sOlary ..oied. ket 50.00
Water Works Total semi-
monthly sgalarles i vinsrnn 700.58

Contingent Fund

Frank Marz, salary 1% month F74.64
Engineer Dept.

Richard H. Barkell, services, $ 4.00
Joe Frenz, services ...... Wi 2.93
Kugene Harbeck, services ...... 11.75
Jim Lipirl. fervices  .iasSelie 7.43

7, McAdam, services ........ 78.00
H. G. McNamee, services ........ 12.93
Wm. Neithamer, services ........ 11.75
Flovd T. Warmington, :ervices 4.09
Total Engineer Dept. ......... $132.79

Election

. M. Slauson, services .......$ 15.00
E. H. Lucas, services ......... 10.00
Chris 1. bonnelly, s¢rvices ... 15.00
Geo. Spathelf, services ..... oo 15,00
C. C. ¥reeman, services ........ 15.00
John MacGregor, services ...... 15.00
W. G. Johnson, cervices ........ 12.00
J. H. Naylor, darvices ......... 12.00
John M. Naylor, services ...... 12.00
Geo. 8. Thomas, Services ....... 12.66
Geo. A. Wild services .......... 12.00
T. P. StOWe, BEIVICEB. vty a0
Mrs. Anna M, Parshall, services 12.00
Frank B, Hatch, services ....... 1-:.00
Julinus F. Haarer, services ..... 12.00
Otto E. Haab, services ........ 12.00
Albert K. Schmidt, services 12.00
G. E. Washington, services 12.00
Lo SEpIL . SBrvIdaR o L g 12.00
Hdwin T. Noll,: service ........ 12.00
Theo. A. Gauss, services ...... 12.00
Julius A. Stabler, services 12.00
Carl A. Lehman, gervices ...... 12.00
Charles A. Saraw, servides 12.00
W. H. Esslinger, servcee ...... 12.00
C. BE. M, Bailey. services ...... 12.00
Gaylord W. Royce. services 12 .00
H. F. Rettich. services ........ 12 09
Geo. P. Stauch, services ........ 12.00
Wm. A, Seery, services ........ 1200
8. 8 Hammial, services ...... 12.10
Walter Tubhs, rervices ......... 12.00
Wm. € Groves, pervices. . .. .. 12.00
2. McAnliffe, cervices .. .. 12.7%0
™, €, Prochnow, serviees ,..:. 12.00
J. W. Markev, services ........ 12.00
Henry A, Ralser, services ...... 12 .00
Mar- R. Moore. servces ...... 12 ni
B. W. Manwarings, services 12.00
T atherine Wann. services ...... 12.00
Phaa W Ognrad serviead .. .... 12.0
J R, Vraterman, services ...... 12.00
Channip o Swmitth,  setviceg L, 000 12.00
M=dw’ M _CEBanith. ‘Sevvices ©.. .. G 12 00
JT. . Pamsgave services ......:. 12.00
Sara Whedon services .. ....... 19 vy
Jamws 'V, Palmear, services ..... 12 N
P POk s, SrrRiseand b o anseie 14,515k
R, A, Cambpbe'l copvirpg . 12.00
Men J, Toyte TFe, gerv'pod | . oie 19 nNny
Arthur G. Hall, services ...... 12.00



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 18, 1921.

J. N. Galbraith, services
Evan Essery, services
Wilbur E. Groat, services ...... 12.00

Nelly> J. Stevens, services ...... 12.00
Ruth Wilson, services ......... 12.00
Herman Gross. services ........ 12.00
William Schultz, services ...... 12.00
Ruth M. Springer, services .. 12.00
R. O Bonisteel, ervides ........ 12.00
(Geo. Geisel, services ............ 12.00
I. Wm. Groomes, services ...... 12.00
Harry D. Millz., services ...... 12.00
Nellda T. Thornton, services 12.00
Geo. D. Schaffer, services ...... 6.00
W. E. Andrews, services ...... 6.00
Fred Huhn, services ........... 6.00
Lewis Schleicher, services ...... 6.00
A, B. Wines. Bervice’s .......se. 6.00
Geo. Mack, servie"s ............ 6.00
Wpsrin. Bell, Serviper . vvee o iociiss 6.00
Wm. Cleaver, services .......... 6.00
Christine Luirpold, services 6 00
Nicholas Miller. serviq~s ....... 6.00
Geo. B. Alexander, services 6.00
T, H. Slusdar, services ... .i.v s 6.00
Wm. Weirmann, service~ ...... 6.00
Sobastian Sevfried. services 6.00
", M. Thompson. services ...... 6.00
John Forshee, services ........ f.00
Tohn T. Fenny. services ........ 15.00
en, H. Fischer. services ...... 15.00
Map. P. Ottley, serviee: ,....... 15.00
Sid W Millard. printing ...... 212.50
Washtanaw Post, nrinting ...... 63.40
Tha Gillette Co.. rasting notices 500
Fatel Allenel. meqlr ............ 18.00
Mrs. Permelia Jacobus. meals.. 71809
Mrs, A, P. Canrich. mnrals .. .... 4n nn
Y'm, J Anrill, car and labor.... 12.00
Wo=B. - Brgmere TaW0r. o e 12.00
s Eartorier laBdr LTI L 8.00
otal-celection ..o oo n . etk $1.314.80
Incinerator Plant.
F. B. Holmes & Co., supplies..$ 9.00
Fredorick B. Stevens, .uppilies.. 70.25
Frauk 1. Cornwell, supplies.... 39.53
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies.. 27.04
win. H. L. Rohde, supplies.... 74.73
The C. A. Sauer Co., Inc., sup-
T bl o R g S R S Ry AL 97.94
Joun Moore, sand ..... e 11.00
Total supplies Incinerator
BRI e v i A e R S B S $280.49
Mich. Stat> Tel. Co., tolls...... $ .50
The Western Union Telegraph
L T i S TR .53

H. J. Abbott, P. M., postage.. 60.72

Ann Arbor Community Federa-

tion appro. Community Hou:e 50.00
Emily Zeeb, :ervices ........... 12.00
E. A. Clark, M. i>., services .... 6.00
Jeanne Solis, M. D., services.... 6.00
Fred T. McOmber, surety bond 3.50
The Fidelity & Casualty Co.,

addition on workmen’s com.

e e e e A A T 326.78
Standard Oil Co.. coupon books 20.00
Frederick Post Co., supplies.... 13.50
Jno. C. Fischer Co., suppliet'.... 4210
The Mayer-Schairer Co., tax re-

TR R e 433.75
A. M. Spathelf, supplies ........ 90

623
The Artificial Ice Co., ice...... 3.25
¥F. J. Gardner, burial animals.. 5.0v
Economy Garage, storage ...... 2.0V
Beranek & Martin, plumbing.... 21.55
Henry 8. Platt, repairs ........ 28 80

T%: Cadillac Taxi, auto for com-

a0 Y e L R M) e o i R 4.00
Manley Osgood, auto for com-
i e e 200
Total supplies, efe. ......... $1,055.88
Contingent fund total includ- ,
ANE - Aalaty L e aae s $2,867.60
Police Fund.
Gustave Meyer, special ........ $ 74.64
Fclice fund tcWy! ‘including
EIREIRE Y e i e s $970.80
Chai§'r Commi sion.
Marguerite Clark, services...... $32.99
Davis & Ohlinger, printing......

Charter Commi sion fund total $36.49
Water Works Fund.

Crame CO,, SUPDIBEL L iy o $1,027.89

Chas. A. Strelinger Co. supplies 141.30

Jno. C. Fischer Co., suppl¥es .. 25.10
H. Mueller Mfg. Co., supplies 11.07
Staebler & Co., :upplies...... 1.25
Jno. J. Sauer, supplies....... 9.60
Henry 8. Platt, supplies...... « .50
Smith Tire Repair Co., suppiizs 2,75
Guas J. Vogel, supplies ...... 45D
Allis-Chalmers Mfg, Co., sup-

IR T oW R e T 46.00

Jas. B Clow & Sons supplies,11,067.49

Mich. State Telephone Co., ser-
o P I TR N A 88.47
Tre¢ Detro.t Edison Co., light
SN POWEE 5vf o onhtigide il ca 1,305.13
The Ann Arbor Railroad (o..
Preightive. oo oo ade e s vt s 148.00
Mich. Central. Railroad <.,
1201 2 0 vl P T TS S TR e T 625.16
(. It. Godfrey, cartage, ete..... £45.03
Waier Works Dept., expenses 1.71
Totul suppliys, ete ........ %1414960
F. Rhodenbuecher, labor .:1.'5 70
E. Rhodenbuecher, labor ...... - i.25
T atat BT e s kvicme s 48.00
e 1 F R A T e S g R T e R 48.00
0 T o T S RO M e g S 43.50
AN NS T s A . 36.25
AT B ) e P .8279.70
Water Works fund total in-
clmine CHRIAPIES Lk oY $15,728.88
Park Fund
B H. Bovier. 1ahOr. e e el $ 31.50
Henry Francisco, labor ........ 13.50
B S, Housel, 1800 . icos e aames 2.00
Oscar EKlein, 18DOT  ..ciu.oeoeas. 7.25
Ezra Moog2, labor .............. 50.00
(Charles Schaefer, labor .......... 5.00
Karl Thrnicliffe, labor ........ N0
Will'am Hodson, team ........ 91.00
& A Risifor. cartage .......<.. 3.44
o]l Park Tonldl wiiaisiesviees $217.69
Street Fund.
Chris. Allmendinger, labor .5 41.00
I G Bird, LDOP oo snauda 75.60



624 COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 18, 1921.

Wmi Clark, A@ghor: i iihe.  resoes 43,43
Fred G. Hanselman, labor ...... 67.60
Emanuel Holzapfel, labor ...... 17.50
Carl Jabnke,; 1abOr  .uvee.odivess 39,38
Sam. Kalmbach, labor .......... 1i.00
Jno. Keller, labor ............ oe o 2DH8
Mart, Koeh, 1abo? .. ...tia.inuss 44.33
Fred Mahlke, labor ............ 43.45
James Mason, labor ............ 5Y.15
Tom ' Nedl, TaBOL i s st s i » 43.43
Wieods Rellly, JADar' wu v« % 9.40
W. H: Bomig, “1abor s .isee ne 42.60
Oscar Scherat, labor ............ 1.50
Adam Schlecht, labor .......... 25.858
Chag, " Seaxgar, < labor ... 0.0 .00, 43.43
Hd. sStcinbaugh, labor .......... 43.43
Martin Walsh, labor .......... 55.50
Mike Weidman, labor .......... 30.GU
John Wwndland, labor .......... 40.00
George Zeifle, labor .......... 40.60
Archie Gaines, team .......... 87.56
Juno. E. Herrst, team ............ 70.22
John Miller, TeRIm® .. .cicnarissse 84.01
Carl Rehberg, team ............ 73.34
Jacob Young, team ............. 09.67
B, A XOUNE,  TORME ;i e v &.w

RRtal’ a0 <o dve st it $1,233.47
The Joseph Lay Co., supplies 25.65
Jno. C. kischer Co., supplies.. 10.69
Hervtler Bros.,, supplies........ 11.34
The. Mayer-Schairer Co., sup-

PlAGE: . il it v S 3 ek b & 20
Staebler & Co., supplies........ 25.63
Willard Storage Battery, supplies 3.00
Staebler Oil Co., gasoline...... H6.56
Emil Shallhorn, gravel ...... 10.00
Wolf & Colvin, horseshoeing,

R L e 8.00
W. L. Henderson, storage, ete 8.45
Ann Arbor Garage, repairs, ete 16.10
Hutzel & Co., repairs .......... 2.55
Lincoln Tire & Ruobder Co., re-

PHATR, ‘Gl 58, Sihistin vitnaly 2o 6.25
Henry S. Platt, repairs........ .20

Total supplies, etc........... $ 185.62

Street fund.total F e evas il $1,419.09
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalks Fund.
Norman Ballard ,labor ........ $  46.25
Win.. Clark; ‘1abor i i iy s 2.25
W, HeKert, . 1abor .. .dseindas 6.30
JOE Frealz, 10DOT ‘i, ie aeisiaomleieii 38.70
Jog Gloeser, labor ............ 10.35
Had. Grami:, 1aB0T .. eese apani 20.25
Jno. Grogs, 1abor .......ccc0 46.25
Emanuel Holzapfel, labor 47.13
Karl Krumrei, labor .......... 60.13
Geo. Lamerson, labor ........ 8.55
Tony Lardine, labor ........ 41.63
JINDLLIDiTl, TADOT. . s 38.70
S IO AR, TRHOES U s ot 41.63
JE TR Petral A8t e 46.25
Geo. MacKay, labor .......... 16.20
HErnest Mack, ‘Iabor = ........ $8.03
Fred Mack. 1abor ......c..c. .. 46.25
Jno. W. Markey, labor ........ 10 00
Homer Martin, Iabor .......... 8.10
James Mason, labor .......... 7.15
Chas. F. Mitchell, labor ...... 36.33
Chas PR ISapar - s on = S 40.50
Joe Pennacoli, labor .......... .20
W. 3 -Rellly, Tabhor - 50 13.80
Let ‘Ritz Iabapy: - tiv e . 47.50

Ed. Roehm, labor ............ 46.25
Oscar Scherdt, labor .......... 47.25
Chas. Schneider, labor ........ 14.75 .

Conrad Schoenhals, labor .... 44.50
Louis Schwenkmayer, labor .. 21.60

Muril Schwenkmayer, labor .. 12.80
Roy Simmons, labor .......... 30.7%
Jake Sindlinger, labor ...... 37.58
Mikp Smith, labor ............ 46.25
Hugo Steeb, labor ............ 9.90
Ed. Steinbaugh, labor ........ 2.25
Frederick Ullrich, labor ...... 69.60
Dominic Vitala, labor ........ 41.63
W "Vito, Japin Cael o vt 10.35
Victor Wedemeyer, labor ...... 27.23
Martin Walsh, labor .......... 1.80
Jno. E. Herrst, team .. ....... 21.33
Jno. Miller, team .........is. 2.67
Carl Rehberg, team .......... 15.11
Jacob Young, team ........ 74.23
Ty D Young temnmy. o i 79.56

Total Whon ¥ . i Gk nlran., $1.385.95
American  Vitrified Produck:

Co., Amco blocks .......... $ 525.47

American Vitrified Products
Co.. sewer pipe and blocks.. 2,613.74
Ann Arbor Foundry Co., sup-

67 NN vy L e e e 644.00
The C. A. Sauer Co., Inc., sup-
o e S g S L B (R S Al 2140
Schumacher Hardwaré Co., sup-
DREEE, i aa . e ok 2,041
Staebler & Ce., supplies..... .. 3.60
J*mil Shallhorn. sand.......... 6.00
Wolf & Colvin. repairs........ 3.0
Ann Arbor Railroad Co., freight 551.25
Total supplies, ete. ......... $4.358.45
Bridee. Culvert and Cra s-
walke fund total ,....d 0.0 $£5.744.40
RECAPITULATION.
ContinEents “viiih. o nalmimet, L 2,867.60
B (i )y R AN T SONREO PRV B AT L 1.419.64
10 T 0] - e S R e e T T S 940.80
Charter Commission ........ 86.49
Water Works ...... il ok 15,725.858
BAE 5o sl s s s oo dhs i s 217.69
i s (SRR s S S R S, 1,419.0p
Bridge, Culverts and Cross-
VRl e R e e e 9,744.40
Total City. Funde s .oiavrn. $28,454.62

Ann Arbor, Mich., April 18, 1921.

To the Finance Committee of the
Common Council: Gentlomen—I have
examined the foregoing accounts
against the City of Ann Arbor, and 1
hereby certify that they are correct
to the best of my knowledge.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, City Clerk.
To the Honoraple. the Cowmu:non Coun-
cil: Gentlemen—Your Iinance com-
mittee has reviewea the foregoing re-
port. Warrants for salaries were drawn
April 16, 1921. We recommend that
rame be approved and that warrants
be ordered drawn for the foregoing
accounts.

ALBERT D. GROVES, JOHN Mas

GREGOR, Finance Committee.

Ald. Groves moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL

following vote:; Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Sugden, Ehnis, Haarer, Lucas,
Henderson, Donnelly, Groves,
Spathelf, Moore, MacGregor,
"White, Norris, Lutz, 14. Nays,
none.

Ald. Groves presented bill for
$549.77 from American Vitrified
Products Co. for Amco blocks, and
moved that bill be allowed to save
discount and city clerk be author-
ized to draw warrant.

Adopted by following votes, Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Sugden, Ehnis, Haal-

er, Lucas, Henderson, Donnelly,
Groves, Spathelf, Moore, Mac-
Gregor, White, Norris, Lutz, 14,

Nays, none.

Ald. Groves presented Eighth
progress estimate of Hoad and
Decker, services in connection with
plans for sewerage and drainage
as per contract, $500.00, approved
by City Engineer April 5, 1921.

Moved by Ald. Groves, that esti-
mate be allowed and City Clerk be
instructed to draw warrant for
amount due.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald.| Slauson, Sugden, Ehnis, Haar-
er, Lucas, Henderson, Donnelly,
Groves, Spathelf, Moore, Mac-
Gregor, White, Norris, Lutz, 14.
Nays, none,

Ordinance Committee.

Ald. Sugden presented the fol-
low.ng ordinance which was given
its second reading by unanimous
vote of those present, passed to
and given its third reading:

An Ordinance to amend an
Ordinance entitled, “An Ordinance
relative to curbs and gutters, pass-
ed May 6th, 1918, approved May
7th, 1918, amended July 5, 1920.”

The Common Council of the
City of Ann Arbor ordain:

Sec. 1. That Section seven of an
ordinance entitled, ‘““An Ordinance
relative to curbs and gutters pass-
ed May 6th, 1918 and approved
«May 7th, 1918 and amended July
5th, 1920,” be and the same is
hereby amended to read as fol-
lows:

Section 7, After the certification
of any such nssessment district as
provided in Section 6 of this Or-
dinance the Common Council may,
at any regular meeting thereof,
by resolution, adopted by a major-
ity of all the members elect, au-
thorize the Mayor and City Clerk
to execute under their hands and
the seal of the City of Ann Arbor,

18, 1921. 625
bonds of said City payable to bear-
er four years from the date of is-
sue.

All such bonds shall be known
as ‘“Curb and Gutter Bonds’ and
issued in series conforming with
the number of the curb and gut-
ter districts on account of which
any such bonds shall have been is-
sued, All such bonds shall be de-
livered by the City Clerk to the
City Treasurer provided that not
more than Forty Thousand Dollars
in amount of any such bonds shall
be outstanding at any one time.

Section 2. This ordinance shall
take effect and be in force from
and after legal publication.

The Chair put the question,
‘““Shall this ordinance passt’

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Sugden, Ehnis, Haar-
er, Liucas, Henderson, Donnelly,
Groves, Spathelf, Moore, MacGreg-
or, White, Norris, Lutz, 14. Nays,
none.

Sewer Committee Report. .

To the Honorable, the Common
Council, Gentlemen: Your Sewer
Committee, to whom was referred
the estimates and reports of the
City Engineer, relative to the con-
struction of lateral sewers n sewer
districts No. 98, on Soule Blvd.
from Maxwell ave. to Elder Blvd.;
No. 9Y, on Elder Blvd, from Soule
Blvd. to Buchanan ave.; No. 100,
on Lutz ave. from 1lilder Blvd, to
Eber-White Blvd; Dist. No. 101,
on Pontiac st. from Moore st. to
City Limits; Dist. No. 102, on On-
ondaga st. from Hill st, to Dorset
Road; Dist. No. 103, on Seventh st
from Madison st. to Davis ave.,,
begs leave to report that we have
had such estimates and reports, as
well as resolution of Council, under
consideration and have made due
inqu:.ries relating thereto and have
heard all ‘persons desiring to be
heard in the premises, and you.
committee is of the opinion thaa
there is necessity for the construe-
tion of such lateral sewers in said
districts, and that special taxing
or assessment districts ought to be
fixed by the common counc:l upon
and against which the construc-
tion of such sewers may be
charged, street Intersections ex-
cepted, pursuant to the ordinance
in such case made and provided.

Your committee further recom-
mends that resolutions fixing the
boundaries of said districts be pre-
prared by the City Engineer, and


file:///ipon

626

the Board of Public Works order-
ed to advertise for bids for the
constsuct’on of above named sew-
ers.

Your ¢»mmittee further recom-
mends that matter of Cook
Spring Co. assessment in sewer
district No 94, and also the matter
of raising funds for converting
Allen’s Creek into a storm sewer
or a county drain be referred to
City Attorney to report to Coun-
cil at next meeting.

Resnectfully submitted, Mark BDB.
Sugden, W. S. Moore, Chris T.
Donnelly, E. E. Lucas, H. G. Eh-
nis. Committee.

Ald. Sugden moved the adoption

of 1 _.port, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,

Sugden, Ehnis, Haarer, Lucas,
Henderson, Donnelly, Groves,
Spathelf, Moore, MacGregor,

White., Norris, LLutz, 14. Nays, none.

By Ald. Sugden: Resolved, that
this Council still deeming it a
necessary public improvement,

and expedient to cause to be con-
structed lateral sewers in lateral
sewer distrincts Nos. 98, 99, 100,
101, 102, 103, the construction of
the same is hereby ordered.

Resolved, further, that the City
Engineer furnish proper boundar-
ies as soon as poss:ble, and that
this order and determination be
certified to the City Assessor and
the Board of Public Works, and
the Board of Public Works adver-
tisre for bhids for the construction
of said sewers.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Sugden, Ehnis, Haar-
er, Lucas, Henderson, Donnelly,
Groves, Spathelf, Moore, MacGreg-
or, White, Norris, Lutz, 14. Nays,
none.

By Ald. Sugden: Resolved, that
the matter of obtaining a right of
way for outlet for sewer on Gold-
en ave., outside cty limits be re-
ferred to City Engineer, City At-
torney and Chairman of Sewer
committee with power to act.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Sugden, Ehnis, Haar-
er, Lucas, Henderson, Do2nnelly,
Groves, Spathelf, Moore, MacGreg-
or, White, Norris, Lutz, 14, Nays,
none.

Street Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common

Council, Gentlemen: Your Street
committee respectfully recom-
mends:

COMMON COUNCIIL —APRIL 18, 1921.

1. That recommendation of the
Board of Public Wor. s to award
contract to Thomas Iession for
construction of Curhs and Gut-
ters in Distr'cts Nos. 10, 11, 12 and
13 be concurred in.

2. That the Board of Public
Works be authorized t.» construct
a new culvert under Seventh st.
to replace culvert between Huron
and Bath sts.

Respectfully submitted, Wm. L.
Henderson, Herbert M. !Slauson,
A. D. Groves, Geo. Spathelf,

John MacGregor, Committee.

Ald. Henderson moved the
adoption of report, which was
adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Slauson, Sugden, Ehnis, Haar-
er, Lucas, Henderson, Donnelly,
Groves, Spathelf, Moore, MacGreg-

or, White, Norris, Lutz, 14. Nays,
none.
By Ald. Henderson: Whereas,

this Common Council has been ap-
plied to in writing by a majority
of the owners of the lands, wh'ch
are liable to be assessed for the
payment of the construction of the
same, praying for the curbing and
guttering of the following Curb
& Gutter Districts: Dist. No., 14,
Ferdon PRoad from Norway Road
to Wells st.; Dist. No. 15, Dewey
ave. from State st. to Packard st.,
Dist. No. 16, Lincoln ave, from
Hill st. to Wells st.; Dist. No. 1.,
Elm st. from Geddes ave. to South
University ave.; Dist. No. 18, Mi-
nerva Road, from Forest ave, to
Olivia ave.; D'st. No. 19, McKin-
ley ave. from Packard st. to White
st.; Dist. No. 20, Prospect st. from
East University ave. to Wells st.;
within the corporate limits of the
city of Ann Arbor, Michigan; and

Whereas, the curbing and gut-
tering of the above named dis-
tricts, within the limils aforesaid
is deemed and declared to be a
necessary public improvement;
therefore be it

Resolved, that it is hereby de-
clared to be the purpose of the
Common Council to cause the
above named districts, within the
limite aforesaid to be curbed and
guttered utnder the charter and
ordinances of the city of Ann Ar-
bor, and ‘n pursuance of the pray-
er of said petitioners.

Resolved, further, that the cost
and expense of the construction of
such public improvements shall be
~harged, assessed and paid as
follows: All street and public alley



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 18,

intersections, engineering eXxpenses
and fifty percent of the remain-
ing shall be paid by the city, and
the rema’'nder shall be assessed
and paid by special assessment
levied and assessed according to
benefits on and against all the
lands, tenements and premises ly-
ing on or fronting the above nam-
ed districts within the limits afore-
said.

Resolved, further, that the said
petitions along with this deter-
m nation, be and the same is here-
by referred to the Board of Pub-
lic Works with directions to re-
port to the Council with all con-
, _idc.aet -uSpatceh suitaple  plans
with spec.ications for the said pro-
nrard imrrovements the kind an'l
quality of material to be used
therefor, together with an esti-
mate of the probable cost and ex-
pense of such public improve-
ments.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Sugden, Ehnis, Haar-
er, Lucas, Henderson, Donnelly,
Groves, Spathelf, Moore, MacGreg-
or, White, Norris, Lutz, 14, Nays,
non

Lighting Committee.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council, Gentlemen: Your Light-
ing committee respectfully recom-
mends that a 250 c. p. lamp be
placed at corner of Spring st. and
Chubb road, and 100 c¢. p. lamp
opposite 640 Chubb road, and 100
c. p. lamp corner of Traver and
Plum sts.

Respectiully submitted, Chris T.
Donnelly, Chairman of Com-
mittee.

Ald. Donnelly moved the adopt-
ion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slau-
son, Sugden, Ehnis, Haarer, Lucas,
Henderson, Donnelly, Groves,
Spathelf, Moore, MacGregor,
White, Norris, Lutz, 14. Nays, none.

Bond Committee Report.

To the Hunorable, the Common
Council, Gentlemen: Your commit-
tee on bonds has had the follow-
ing bonds under consideration and
respectfully recommends their ap-
proval:

City Official bond—

Isaac G. Reynolds, City Clerk,
principal; the Fidelity & Deposit
Co. of Maryland, surety.
Constables’ bonds—

Jacob L. Hartman, pr'ncipal;
Albert Weimer and Martha Wei-
‘mer, securities.

1621, 627

William Eldert, principal; P. L.
Townsend anl E. E. Leland, sure-
ties.

George Gough, principal; John
W. Dwyer and William H. Murray,
sureties.

Joseph Gross, principal; Gott-
lob IIli and W. H. Winans, sure-
ties.

Plumbers’ Bonds—

Robert A. Steward, principal;
William H. Murray and Douglas
Golden, sureties.

Fred Wier, principal; Wm. Lin-
demann, C. F. Pardon and Mrs. C.
F. Pardon, sureties.

John Ferne, principal; William
H. Murray and Douglas Golden,
sureties,

G. A. Raiser, principal; Fdelity

and Deposit Co, of Maryland,
surety.
Respectfully submitted, Herbert

M. Slauson, Wm. L. Henderson,

George Spathelf, Committee.

Ald. Henderson moved
adoption of report, which was
adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Sugden, Ehnis, Haar-

the

er, Lucas, Henderson, Donnelly,
Groves, Spathelf, Moore, Mac-
Gregor, White, Norris, Lutz, 14,

Nays, none.

Officers Reports.
TREASURER’S 'REPORT
City Funds.

Month ending March 31, 1921
RECEIPTS—Contin f nt: ‘

Pool and billiards § 74.00

Peddlews ........ 53.00

Plumber ...,.. .. 1.00

Foes on tax col, 233.49

Tnt. on bank bal 577.67

Excess of rolls... 637.15

Penalty on tax

i P 2.031.10 $ 3.607.41

(‘enjetery—'Buri_al nermit. . .00
Police—City fees (O’Brien) 9.70
Poor—Rent ........... ..., 8.00
Street—Rent ........ $15.00

Repairs on pav.... 58.16 73.16
Park. Rent ......... £ 10.00

Planting trea 12.00

Shrubbery ........ 14.70

Spraving .......... 44.25

Transfer from Con.

fund ............. 400.00 480.95

Sid~walk WBuilding—Return-

ed to Countv Treasurer.. 574.04
Water Works General Fund-—

From Mner. of Dept. ...... 9,751.26
Water Dent. Sinking Fund—

From Mnor. of Dept..... 1.500.00
Urecollected City Tax—

Collgctions ........$636.63

Ret. ... .. ... 8.349.39 8,986.02

Totals  .....................% 2499854

On hand .................. 164 302.96

$189,301.50



628 COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 18, 1921.
Warrants paid ............ 70.218.76 County tax .............. . 82,287.20
—————— School tax .........ivvevennnn 144 ,522.07
On hand .................. $119,082.7-4 RS ———
DISBURSEMENTS— Totals ................u.... $289,913.97
Contingent ................... $ 8,363.12 —_—
Cemetery .......cc.ieevinennns 111.00 $289,913.97
Fire Department ............ 3,142.21 TAX ACCOUNT—SEWERS:
Police ... ... iiiiiiiiininnn. 2,135.68 L»i t-No. T0—Keturned to Coun-
POOE  ::awwmss s s ¢ amssos s » asms 122.09 ty Treasurer .....«:soeevess 7.75
Street ... i, 848.27 Dist. No. 72—Ret. $154.89; tax
PRTIE oo o o wapmun s o s + & s 238.08 col. $86.23.................... 241.12
Stecet light ............c....0. 1,836.43 Dist. No. 3—Ret. ............. 19.43
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk 4.380.61 Dist. No. 74—Ret. ............. 14.46
Water Works General fund.. 7,977.19 Dist. No. T7—Ret. ............ 2006.86
Water— (Hydrant, rental, ete) 2,264.71 Di t, No. 79—Ret. ........ 29.39
Uncollected City tax.......... 15,983.00 Dist. No. 82—Ret. ............. 32.64
Delinquent tax  ............ 22 718.15 Dist.,, No. 85—Ret. $18.74; tax
Charter Commission fund.... 852 _ ool B3GBL ... cecmpen s vsmanns 54.25
—- Dist. No. 92—Tax col. ......... t3.11
Totals ....... ... ivernnn. $70,218.76 —_— ; i
ON HAND— OUBAB  wswan v s vewans s s wee s« & 665.06
Contini'glt ................... $32,719.19  On hand March 1, 1921...... 1,938.40
LRINELELY  : commes s & ¢ wovwws s § 5 925.47 .
F?re Dgpartment ............ 2,698.13 On hand April 1, 1921........ $2,603.55
PoliCe vviiieiinernennn. 5,646.90 ON HAND—
PODE 5 fonmes & § § 5550555 § § § L4556 198.28 118t No. 68 ...cuicencvimnnass b 477217
St[‘eet ........................ 3‘323.09 D‘St‘ NO- 69 ------ T E e e . 107-98
Park .....oouuunn.. B — 626.38 Dist. No. 71 ............c..... 0.2
Street light .................. 5,007.33 Dist.,, No. 72 ...... B5 ¢ s sommn v v 3,191.76
Sidewalk building ........... 384.02 D; t. No. 6 ... v iiiiiiiien.. 94.98
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk 45,038.11 Dist. No. 76 ................... 140.91
Water Works General fund.. 32,051.97 Dist. No. 77 ................... 162.40
Special Water Works, (Com- Dist. No. T8 ... .cowneuss vows v 27.51
pletion) ........ccehiiiiinn.. 14,445.28 Dg;'.t. No. 8 ... ... 217.29
Water Dept. Sinking fund.... 10,500.00 D}St. No 83 uuivwwnnsss s is 2056.23
Water—(l?ydrant, rental etc.) 2,193.81 Dgst. NO: 80 5 coinss s hous venee  2UD.
Reojeeted 1A% o5 oonsms s s aons 143.3¢ Dist. No. 87 . cvocweuosomena s vo.o 1
Charter Commission fund..... 1,283.69 Dist. No. 88 ... ............... 316.493
— Dist. No. 8 ......cciiiva... 236.78
TOtals v ter e emee e $157,.185.01 Dist. No. 91 .................. . 11411
S8 0087 JTHEE, Mo B . . cemons x x somcmmmn x u 122.62
—_— . Dist N0: O . cosasnas vemees s os 2.108.33
On hand .........cccuiin.. $119,082.74 Dist. No. 95 ................... 922.32
OVERDRAWN— Dist. No. 96 ................... 82410
Uncollected City tax ......... $ 915041 Dst. No. 64 ... .............. 49.02
Delinquent tax ............... 2964810 .Di t. NO. 80 . covwnn « o smmmni « § we 32.2)
Edward ctreet grading ...... 298.76 Dist. No. 686 ................... 16.54
e Dist. No. 67 ............cco.... 80 33
MOLANE . .ores 6 5 3 semsn 5 5 Lo $38.102.27 I]gist. 1I:T‘o. TO oz s womemis 5 o 142.60
WARRANTS OUTSTANDING— dist, No. 77 ..ovviiiiiinannne, 22.04
Contingant ......icuvivoevoiness $ 8750 Dist. No. 83 ............... 297.7
FOOT  ouveeienrenarsennaneene . $ 2040 Dist. No. 8 .............00n00 339.72
SEreet .. 86,13 INi"t. No. 88 ................... 13.87
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk.. 20.89 Dist. No. 93 .................. 63.45
‘orks G ¥ L2277 —
Winter “Neomis, Ll FELT0 etals e $10.955.2%
TotalS .ovveeirtiieiieineaan, $442.22 8.351.68
" State ounty and School. g
D ity On hand April 1, 1921 ......$2.603.55
State tax—Tax collection ....$ 1,601.28 OVERDRAWN—
From the col. city tax...... 2674.01 Dist.,, No. T0 .................. $ 165.74
County tax—Tax collection...§ 222400 Dist. No. T3 ..oirirvnenrnnnnnn 15R.7H
From the col. citv tax...... 280000 Tist: NoO. Td oownvsswmies e own 28.83
School tax—Tax collection....$ 4,44800 Dist. No. 79 ........... ... 27.01
From the col. citv tax 78405 Dvist., No. 81 ........cevevnnnn 37.60
Ret. to County Treasurer.. 1270794 ™5 ¢ Np, R3 ................... 3927 R
State tax ... $ 427529 Dist, No. 85 ... ... 223.75
CONNLY TEX  swwems 3 possuss § bowg B.024.00 ™et, Vo, M L oiiieisniaines i 1R1.01
School tax ...........o...... 24.995.80 Dist. No. 93 ... .. iiiiinienns 203,15
——— Thint, No. 97 .. i 27N 10
MEEANS  ccomssisamaniitag $ 3420527 Tiet Nl AR L. 477.27
On hand Marech 1, 1921..... 255,618.70 Dist. No. 69 ................... 13.60
——— T¥jet, No, 71 ....... T et § 3 ¢ e R4.49
Disbursements ...........%2890913.97 Mict. No. 72 ... ... % 23R @9
State taxX .. sveee s s 0 onmea s oo v $ 63104.70 Dist. No. T8 .....civrinnn... 87.48



http://34.2n5.27

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 18, 1921. 629
Difit, No. T4 n,.vnensinnnnis s 35.87 OVERDRAWN—
Dist. No. T ....civiiiienn.. 511.46 Dist. No. 30 .................. $ 265.89
Dist. No. 76 ......... ¥ B § B B 241,36 Dist. No: 31 oo s s oo s sawes 3 126.15
Dist. No. T8 ... . ou. 36.69 Dist. No. 35 ......c. . vureinnn.. 267.24
Dist: NO: T s swmwvs ¢ covmmnn 3 o5 58.33 Dist. No. 38 ..........cvivun.. 830.13
Dist. No. 80 ... 259.75 DA B: NO: A0 i s viins s homing s 305.18
Ih it No. Bl wx oo e v ammms 3w 417 Dict. No. 10 .................. 1,493.89
Pist: NO. B2 o omwnnys aomussss 200:814 Dist: N A3 covwn v omes s ¢ sawns 10.20
Dist. No. 8+ ... e, 278.00 Dist. No. 14 ... .............. 767.77
TSt DNOL 8T wn 5 ¢ v 5 wemmss & o4 53.40 Dist. No. 15 ... .............. 930.75
Ivst. No. 8 ..o, ~.. 78565 Dist. No. 16 .................. 1,232.89
Dist. No. 88 oo cevmne o s s s 376.13 Dist. No. 17 ..........ccc.u... 144.14
Dist: No: 90 wn s wamans s amwme s 3, 59012 Dist. NWo. 18 ,.onwvvavin s ovasn 1.592.32
Dist. No. 91 ..., 137.27 Dist. No. 19 ... ... .. . .. .. .... 493.46
Dist: Now 92 s onons s e gmwes s 5 & 89.80: Dist. No. 28 ...cunvugnws s somn 892.711
e FHIEE: IO 21 e s o e 1,505.73
Totals .......ovevvveneen..... 8835168 Ttist. No. 24 . ... .......... 18.56
Dist. No. 15__Returned to Dist. No. 25 . ... ... ... 377.05
County Treasurer .......... $ 2043 Dist. No. 27 ... .. ... ...o..... 1,278.50
Dist. No. 16—Ret. $65.77; tax Dist. No. 28 ... .. ............ 366.09
col. $16.44 ... ..., 8221 Dist, No. 29 ..o, 486.82
Dist. No. 18—Ret. ............. 5257 Dist. No. 30 .................. 566.16
Dist. No. 19—Ret. $13.82; tax e, Now 35 oeeens s cosms s tow 142.95
COL. ettt e o 2764 Dist. No. 38 ........ ... v.... 1,208.84
Dist. No. 24—Ret. ............ 9.34 Dist. No. 39 .................. 2.445.29
Dist. No. 26—Ret. ............ T4.06 Tist, No. 40 .................. 2286.74
Dist. No. 26—Ret. ............ 23.10 Tist, No. 41 ......... ... 1,518.10
Vst Ko F—Reh swses i g ssess 19.02 Tvist. No. 42 ..., 964.35
Dist. No. 28—Ret. ............ 512 Tvist, No. 43 ... ... ... 3.135.00
Dist. No. 29—Ret. $100.53; tax Dist. No. 45 ................" 5.210.00
col. $3481 .......... - iieinnn 135.34 e, o
Dist. No. 30—Ret. $36.20; tax Totals ... . ... ... ..... $30.822.85
col. $1444 ... :...iiciienas 50.64 23,678.37
Dist. No. 33—Ret. $19.10; tax —
CoY, BABOD owwiy sawsman s s e 68.05 Overdrawn April -, 1921....% 7,144.48
Di t. No. 34—Ret. $112.13; tax S e
col. $1447 ..., 126.60 CTTRR AND GUTTER_—
Diat. I‘igﬂ 36—Ret. $56.09; tax - RECEIPTS—
col, $30.37 ... 40 . - 99 AE
Dist. No. 39—Tax col ......0. BTA s i 8 e s cosns s omeen s ol
Dist. No. 40—Tax col. ........ 478.24 . OB e B HORRE  ASReE 2 e
e g—— I 2 $ 238.30
TOEAS s s sveoms v s i s s o $1.772.60 5
Overdrawe March 1. 1021, .. gsgos U0 band March 1, 1821 w... 1,390.82
T E—— . 3 R 9
‘ $7.045.68 O;T)nl-?i?\l%ﬁp“l 1, 1921 .enuss $1,629.12
Warrants Dﬂid .............. 98.80 Dist. No. 2 ........ e $ 52.63
PR : 4
Overdrawn Avrll 1, 1921... 871445 DiSe %o o L1100 e
DISBURSEMENTS— Dist. No. 5 oooiiniininnnann.. 261.82
IHBEHCE N0, 20 sscessssenssss vmas $98.80 Dyist. No. 6 ..ooiviiiiii 48.32
Tahulle g 3 w1 3 e 2 - W80 T Noo s L M
ON HAND— it. No. 9 otvvrrenrenunonnnens '
Pist. NO. 20 .ovrrriiiiinenan § 20434 Dit. No. 9 11520
Tist, No. 32 . ceesivassusss s 3. - o 1r
DSt No 8 . e gl TR s wos AR
PISt: NO. 38T o s soeges v os 834.77
Tist, No, 39 ... ..ot 2.563.BR On hand }Lp]‘il ]’ 1921. ..... $1,629.12
Dist. No. 40 ...oovieenniinonns L02LdL R AN
st No. 41 ... ceessscoaeess e 1,189.33 e -
it No. 42 309.01 Dist. NO. 1 oeees e v onges s semasy & $522.34
Tiiglo Db B8 st swsis s evmmss o s PATAR POtAls vnvuenrnenenrinerenns $502.34
Tvist, No. 44 ... . .. 8.545.20 ;
Dist., No. 11 i 789.70 thnh th(_et Hogo;ableACboOn;mon Council
: \ o) 3.44 o e city of Ann r :
it Mo B aadis Tnis s to certify that ceere was
TMaE. NN B8 oousammmenscagpisse 1,083.44 ?)n -i')p?sittgn thed{xtnn fArtbhor S%:ving';
HE. MO, 20 e e S s56 55 6.30 DbBank to e f<recit o e City o
TT:i_mt: NS: 33 __________________ 151.04 Ann Arbor. Ross Granger, City Treas-
gk, NO. 23 0, 9c2 a7 nrer, the sum of One Hundred. Fonr-
Tist, No. B4 L. 140755 teen Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-
TSt NO. 2B o 2012214 One and 46.100 ($114981.46) Dollars at
Dist. No. 37 oo, 953.82 the close of business March 31, 1921,
y ) ’ - WILLIAM L. WALZ, Cashier.
O aen s samsn v & vaesn s v e $23,678.37 April 1, 1921.



630 COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 18, 1921.
RECAPITULATION. 200. Kingsley and Ingalls
City funds on hand ........ $119,082.74 street curb and gut-
!\wer funds 011t hanfd v 2,603.55 BRP. . o iy S 4.93
Cana’"C,, Burier Tund® ™ ie2pa2 201. Fuller street storm
prCv e BRI s e 6.67
LTy PSR R T S o R $123:315.4i+ 202. Alley B3N, R4E, storm
Pavement funds overdrawn 7,144.48 BN . o s e e e .82
On hand April 1, 1821.....8116.170.85 ‘203 K;L‘fvs(jl?y street storm 35
A. A. Savings Bank bal..... $114.981. 4? ; SRRy B b e :
Cash and checks in vault... 1,189.a/ 204, Kingsley and Ingalls
BHINGE . . i d v i '$116,170.03 storm sewer ....... 1.64
ROSS GRANGER, 205. Baldwin avenue curb
City Treasurer. and gutier ... -aoat 4.9y
Report for Month of March, 1921, 213 Seventh street sanitary
March 31, 1921, : ST e s ;
To the Board of Public Works, $786.70
' Ann Arbor, Mich. Sewer Work.
| Gentlemen—I submit the follow- G H. Sandenburgh ....... $ 3.47
ing report of expenditures for [, R. Scovill ............ 15.1y
‘work done under my direction dur- Julius Lohrke ........... 1.74
ing the month of March, 1921: B, Commmi, Balls i iaae 39.6>
Engineering and Clerical Work. - lant TN
Name. Amount. . $ 60.05
G. H. Sandenburgh ....... $246.5a 10. Sanitary sewer main-
H. R.‘. SCOViIl ............ 151.47 tenance il e A $ 58_31
W XY Mo ADIL et e 175.50 58 Tapplng Sanltary sew-
. F. Digderide .......¢:.. 90.00 PP s e U O AR 1.74
Julius Lohrke ........... 123.26 © | NP R
ELPTT S $ 60.0p
$786.76 Total amount of expendi-
Chargeable to— Amount. oy SR R S R T S 846.81
L ACBOURER 0l 5 e e $ -0.7Y Respectfully submitted,
gt DTG Cl S e R 1 SR e 144.44% GEO. H  SANDENBURGH,
3. Correspondence 8.8v GHS:HD City Enginee..
4, Reports, monthly 4,00
5. Council and commit- Street Comimissioner’s Repoud,
mittee meeting ..... 11.57 March, 1921.
6. Inspecting ptlumbing.. 4.10 Ann Arbor. Mich., April 4, 1921,
7. Numbering houses. .82 Hon. Board of Public Works, Jos
8. Information to puplic. 78.93 L. Arnet, President. Gentlemen:
22. Sidewalk grades ..... 3.27 Following is a report of work
20, CUIFD: 8rades . e ans vas 1.64 done by Street Department during
24. Street’ grades .......5. .82 the month of March, 1921:
25. Preliminary estimates. 11.08 3- 3-16
59. Vacation— 3-17-30;—Cleaning paved streets,
V. McAdam...$13.00 labor.: ¥ 0 Sl co i e $404.12
S ickness— Grading, graveling and
J. Lohrke 55.56 68.56 patching dirt streets.
i 60. Ford Automobile 1.23 | F 070 aag R e s e BT TR N S T 147.56
60. A Dodge automobile. . 2.05 (Graveling (cinders):
66. Directing work of de- alley between Hill and
partment .. ... csan 56.71 Oakland, east of
100. Assessor’'s plats for city 107.73 Church; front 1116 E.
157. Housing: code  ......: 5°.5% Catherine; Hill between
164. Cost data for work Oswego and Onondaga,
done by Force acct.. b.15 Catherine, Glen, Bald-
170. N. State street storm win, Virgin'a ave.: fill-
SEWEER . s pie e i 181.88 ing sewer ditch Berk-
174. Granger and Oliv1a shire (charged to con-
' storm sewer ....... 6.5v tractor.)
194. Sixth street curb and Grading with tractor, gra-
: BUtter . (aes g 6.13 der, drags, etc.. labor.. 292.28
199. Olivia avenue curb and Miscellaneous work and
gatter ™. 5 s hE s 8z repairs, laber 0. a0 39.52



COMMON COUNCIL-—APRIL 1§, 1521.

(Repairs street dep't.
run-about, $2.60; repairs

and maintenance trac-
tor, $23.74; unloading
car cement, $11.88;

clearing up rubb sh, city
vard, $1.30.)

Repairs and cleaning in-

Jets:. ete., 1abor .isse 6w 20.10
(Clearing tile N. Main
north of Depot st.; tile
Kingesley; cleaning inlets
after storm.)
Cieaning crosswalks, labor 45.00
Storm water sewer N.
State st., Huron st., to
river, labor acect. ...... 2259.91
(Charged to Bridge,
C. & C. fund.)

Cleaning gutter drt
streets, labor ......... 130.98

Storm water sewer Olivia
ave., labor acct. ...... 23.98
" (Chargsd to Bridge,

C. & C. fund.)

Handling sSnow, labor.
Cleaning snow from
crosswalks, ete., (Mach.

4-5) .. T.98
Total ................. $3411.42

Respectfully submitted,
A. J. PAUL,
Sireet Commissioter,

Reports of City Treasurer, Clerk,
Engineer and Street Commissioner
for month of March rece'ved and
ordered to take usual course.

Curb & Gutter Estimates

To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Michigan. Gentlemen:
I submit the following preliminary
estimates of the cost of Curbs and

Gutters: Dist. No. 14, Ferdon
road from Norway road to
Wells st. $618.75; Dist. No. . 15,

Dewey ave. from State st. to Pack-:
ard st. $2,931.50; Dist. No. 18,
Lincoln ave. from Hill st. to Wells
st. $4,345.00; Dist. No. 17, Elm st.
from Geddes ave. to South Uni-
versity ave. $1,397.00; Dist. No. 18,
Minerva road from Fdrest ave.
to Olivia ave. $921.80; Dist. No. 19,
McK'nley ave. from Packard st. to
White st. $1,045.00; Dist. No. 20,
Prospect st. from East University
ave, to Wells st. $2,090.00.
Respectfully submitted , Geo H.
Sandenburgh, City Engineer.

Approved by Board April 13,
1921, and referred to Council.

By Ald. Henderson: Resolved,
that the plans, specifications and

L

631

estimates of cost for construction
of curbs and gutters in districts
Nos. 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 and 20
as submitted by the Board of
Public Works, be and the same
are hereby approved, and the
Board of Public Works :is hereby
ordered to advertise for bids and
proceed with the construction of
said curbs and gutters.

Resolved, further, that the con-
struction of said curbs and gut-
ters is hereby deemed and declar-
ed to be a necessary public im-
provement.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Sugden, Ehnis, Haar-

er, Lucas, Henderson, Donnelly,
Groves, Spathelf, Moore, Mac-
Gregor, White, Norris, Lutz, 14,

Nays, none.

Enter Pres. Reichert.

By Ald. Groves: Resolved, that
the City Clerk be and he is here-
by authorized to draw warrants
when d’scounts can be taken,
when bills are approved by Fi-
nance Committee, and include
same in next finance report to
Council.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Sugden, Ehnis, Haar-
er, Lwcas, Henderson, Donnelly,
Groves, Spathelf, Moore, MacGreg-

or, White, Norris, Lutz, Pres.
Reichert, 15. Nays, none.
By Alderman Sugden: Resolved

that the City Clerk be instructed to
advertise for sealed proposais to
be received by Common Council
May 2, 1921, for printing and pub-
lish'ng, in a newspaper published
in this city, price per one thou-
sand ems, 8 point type, for pro-
ceedings of Common Council and
Board of Public Works; price per
page for 75 copies of Council pro-
ceedings in pamphlet form, size of
page 6 inches by 8 inches, double
column; price per line for prnting

and putlishing all other city no-
tices; for the year ensuing the
first Monday in May, 1921. All

bids to be accompanied by certified
check for $200.00 as a guarantee
of good faith of bidder and Coun-
cil reserves the right to reject any
and all bids.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauscon, Sugden, Ehnis, Haar-
er, Lucas, Henderson, Donnelly,
Spathelf, Groves, Moore, MacGreg-

or, White, Norris, Lutz, Pres.
Reichert, 15. Nays, none.

Bv Ald. MacGregor: Resolved,
that at all future elections no



632

meals will be paid for by the city
for the officials serving on the
election boards. Adopted by un-
animous vote.

By Ald. MacGregor: Resolvea,
and it is hereby ordered that the
sum of $779.60 be transferred
from the Charter Commission fund
to the Contingent fund.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Sugden, Ehnis, Haar-
er, Lucag, Henderson, Donnelly,
Groves, Spathelf, Moore, MacGreg-
or, White, Norris, Lutz, Pres.
Reichert, 15, Nays, none,

By Ald. MacGregor: Resolved,
that the City Clerk draw wal-

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 18,

1921.

rants for water works coupons,
due May 15, 1921, when present-
ed on or after the date said cou-
pons are due.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Sugden, Ehnis, Haar-
er, I.ucas, Henderson, Donnelly,
Groves, Spathelf, Moore, Mac-
Gregor, White, Norris, Lutz, Pres.
Reichert, 15, Nays, none.

Pres. Reichert referred to
Finance committee the matter of

additional help in office of City
Clerk.
On motion of Ald. Spathelf,

Council adjourned.
ISAAC G, REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.



